Saúde CAIXA

Meal voucher

and food basket

allowance

REG/REPLAN

settled

REG/REPLAN

not settled
REB Novo Plano

06/30/2022 06/30/2022 06/30/2022 06/30/2022 06/30/2022 06/30/2022

Benefits 344,868 82,646 - - - -

Risk contributions - - - 6,920 4,449 61,146

Extraordinary contributions - - 496,952 34,135 62 599

Total payments expected for the plan 344,868 82,646 496,952 41,055 4,511 61,745

 97

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT December 31, 2021

All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated.

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT December 31, 2021

All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated.

(i.14) Sensitivity analysis of the main financial and demographic assumptions

The sensitivity analysis aims at measuring how the defined benefit obligation would be affected by changes in certain significant actuarial assumptions, while maintaining all others constant.

INDIVIDUAL/CONSOLIDATED

Sensitivity analysis of significant assumptions - CPC 33 (R1)

Description

Actuarial table Discount rate Aging Factor
Year

2021
+ 1 year to the

age

- 1 year to the

age
+ 0.25% - 0.25% + 1% - 1%

Saúde CAIXA

Interest expense (424,004) (430,252) (430,989) (427,301) (524,025) (354,978) (381,729)

Present value of obligation (10,343,116) (10,552,628) (10,265,681) (10,780,037) (12,862,484) (8,684,214) (10,364,134)

Meal voucher and food basket allowance

Interest expense (70,167) (74,137) (72,886) (71,396) N/A N/A (65,372)

Present value of obligation (1,764,151) (1,859,304) (1,778,512) (1,846,446) N/A N/A (1,811,869)

PREVHAB

Interest expense (2,719) (2,850) (2,735) (2,835) N/A N/A (2,323)

Present value of obligation (67,172) (70,330) (67,546) (69,973) N/A N/A (68,739)

REG/REPLAN settled

Interest expense (1,506,716) (1,366,053) (1,472,950) (1,402,647) N/A N/A (2,565,263)

Present value of obligation (65,012,233) (71,688,105) (66,614,741) (69,951,371) N/A N/A (68,260,692)

REG/REPLAN not settled

Current service cost - - - - N/A N/A 420

Interest expense (293,782) (325,476) (301,380) (317,220) N/A N/A (255,992)

Present value of obligation (7,056,462) (7,807,645) (7,236,544) (7,611,980) N/A N/A (7,421,666)

REB

Current service cost - - - - N/A N/A (1,628)

Interest expense (30,969) (31,806) (30,563) (32,028) N/A N/A (28,190)

Present value of obligation (742,359) (762,115) (732,770) (767,371) N/A N/A (749,705)

Novo Plano

Current service cost - (3,866) - (1,692) N/A N/A (61,580)

Interest expense (117,393) (203,689) (183,612) (196,751) N/A N/A (163,887)

Present value of obligation (4,208,182) (4,823,912) (4,353,796) (4,661,442) N/A N/A (4,504,811)

 98

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT December 31, 2021

All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated.

(j) Expenses recognized for pension plans with defined contributions characteristics

INDIVIDUAL/CONSOLIDATED

Description 2
nd

 half of 2021 2021 2020

REB 24,379 50,833 49,034

Novo Plano 545,007 1,102,948 1,006,863

Total 569,386 1,153,781 1,055,897

(k) Expenses recognized for coverage of risks with lawsuits related to benefit plans

INDIVIDUAL/CONSOLIDATED

Description 2
nd

 half of 2021 2021 2020

Lawsuits 15,718 24,149 22,435

Total 15,718 24,149 22,435

Note 22 – Other liabilities

Description

INDIVIDUAL CONSOLIDATED

12/31/2021 12/31/2020 12/31/2021 12/31/2020

Interbank and interbranch accounts 10,188,625 10,466,871 10,188,625 10,466,871

Sundry creditors – domestic 6,201,149 6,970,640 6,219,057 7,067,535

Creditors for funds to be released 5,181,557 6,328,688 5,181,557 6,328,688

Social and statutory obligations 4,699,209 3,688,738 4,701,616 4,010,510

Provision for payments to be made 3,295,459 3,429,721 3,324,115 3,444,541

Payables to related parties 948,866 2,011,534 952,453 2,030,646

Provision of payment services 439,309 456,733 439,308 456,733

Collections of taxes and similar charges 396,232 309,635 396,232 309,635

Participation of entities that are not part of the conglomerate (1) - - 497,643 -

Other 315,469 600,876 315,469 600,876

Total 31,665,875 34,263,436 32,216,075 34,716,035

Current liabilities 31,665,875 34,263,436 31,718,432 34,716,035

Non-current liabilities - - 497,643 -

(1) Includes non-controlling interests in equity of consolidated investment funds.

Note 23 – Equity

Reconciliation of Equity – INDIVIDUAL x CONSOLIDATED

Description 12/31/2021 12/31/2020

Equity - INDIVIDUAL 76,154,969 61,013,005

   IHCD – eligible to capital 33,553,318 31,808,129

   Non-controlling interests 1,821,387 -

Equity - CONSOLIDATED 111,529,674 92,821,134

Article 16 of CMN Resolution 4,192/2013 authorizes federal financial institutions to make up their Level I - Principal

Capital by using equity elements, subordinated financial instruments and the hybrid equity and debt instruments,

 99

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT December 31, 2021

All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated.

provided that meeting the criteria set forth in the resolution, e.g., having fully floating yield, perpetuity characteristics

and absorption of losses while a going-concern.

Also according therewith, the instruments meeting the Principal Capital characteristics shall be reclassified as net

equity for purposes of Consolidated financial statements.

Accordingly, in the individual financial statements, the hybrid capital and debt instruments eligible to comprise

Principal Capital are recorded in liabilities and the financial charges recognized as operating expenses, whereas in

[…]

mitigation measures in the event such scenarios take place, since the exposures are monitored on a daily basis, and

adverse changes in the market result in prompt actions by the units involved in the process with a view to minimizing

any possible losses.

In compliance with CVM Instruction 475/2008 the sensitivity analyses for each type of market risk deemed significant

by Senior Management, to which CAIXA was exposed, included all the relevant transactions with financial instruments

and considered the most significant losses in each of the following scenarios:

Scenario I: Probable scenario which considers the most likely trend for the variables and macroeconomic

indicators;

Scenario II: Possible scenario which considers a +25% or -25% parallel shock in scenario I in the risk variables

at the balance sheet date;

Scenario III: Second possible scenario which considers a +50% or -50% parallel shock in scenario I in the risk

variables at the balance sheet date, which are deemed the worst possible losses.

The gain (loss) on financial instruments at December 31, 2021 is summarized in the following table:

Description Risk
Probable

scenario
25% variation 50% variation

 Fixed rate   Increase in interest rate  (2,019) (53,265) (113,275)

 Price index   Increase in price index coupons  (6,117) (145,266) (276,232)

 TR/TBF/TLP   Increase in TR coupon  (8,882) (198,580) (356,549)

Note 34 - Recurring and non-recurring profit or loss

According to BCB Resolution 2/2020, we highlight below the recurring and non-recurring profit or loss, net of tax

effects:

INDIVIDUAL

Event

2021 2020

2
nd

 half Year Year

Accounting profit (a) 5,621,478 15,848,435 12,634,085

Non-recurring items (b) 450,150 7,152,939 4,466,780

Gains/losses on financial and non-financial assets (1) 314,500 6,919,885 5,358,643

Other non-recurring incomes/expenses (2) 135,650 233,054 (891,863)

Expenses impacted by events (3) (c) (220,265) (2,503,757) (483,344)

Non-recurring P&L (d = b + c) 229,885 4,649,182 3,983,436

Recurring regulatory P&L (e = a - d) 5,391,593 11,199,253 8,650,649

 117

NOTES TO THE INDIVIDUAL AND CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AT December 31, 2021

All amounts in thousands of reais unless otherwise stated.

CONSOLIDATED

Event

2021 2020

2
nd

 half Year Year

Accounting profit (a) 6,424,749 17,268,262 13,169,364

Non-recurring items (b) 450,150 7,152,939 4,466,780

Gains/losses on financial and non-financial assets (1) 314,500 6,919,885 5,358,643

Other non-recurring incomes/expenses (2) 135,650 233,054 (891,863)

Expenses impacted by events (3) (c) (218,611) (2,343,295) (483,344)

Non-recurring P&L (d = b + c) 231,539 4,809,644 3,983,436

Recurring regulatory P&L (e = a - d) 6,193,210 12,458,618 9,185,928

▪ 2021

(1) Gains/losses on financial and non-financial assets include:

(i) Gain arising from the change in the relative interest assessed on CAIXA Seguridade’s investments, due to the

conclusion of corporate partnerships in the amount of R$ 1,472,418.

(ii) Gain arising from the sale of shares of CAIXA Seguridade in the amount of R$ 3,270,168.

(iii) Gain arising from the sale of shares of Banco PAN, totaling R$ 1,862,799.

(iv) Gain arising from the development of a new corporate partnership of CAIXA Cartões Holding S.A. (“CAIXA

Cartões”), pursuant to the agreement with the consortium comprised of the partners VR BENEFÍCIOS and